

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.207 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1353 OF 2018**

Goldmines Telefilms Private Limited ...Plaintiff

Versus

Sai Entertainment Pvt Ltd. And 6 Ors. ...Defendants

-----

Mr. Aurup Dasgupta a/w Drshika Hemnani & Prapti Bhadra i/b M/s.  
Jhangiani, Narula & Associates, for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Janhavi Waze i/b Ashok Purohit & Co., for the Defendant No.7.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

**P.C.**

1. Mr. Dasgupta today pointed out that the suit would have to proceed as an undefended suit. He first invites my attention to the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> April 2016, passed by the Prothonotary and Senior Master, which records that the suit against Defendant No.1 to 4 and 7 is transferred to the list of undefended suits. In view of this, the suit for the said Defendants is today stands transferred for list of undefended suits.

2. Mr. Dasgupta, then invites my attention to the order dated 11<sup>th</sup> August 2025, from which he points out that after duly verifying the position, the names of Defendant Nos.5 and 6 have been deleted from the array of the parties.

3. In light of this, the Plaintiff is granted a period of 2 weeks to file the affidavit of evidence and documents in support of the Plaintiff's case.
4. Stand over to **23<sup>rd</sup> September 2025**, for ex-parte hearing.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**